The consolidated statement of operations and balance sheet data presented in the As Reported columns of the following tables as of
December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006, and for the years then ended, are derived from the audited consolidated financial statements of the
Company, which have been audited by Deloitte LLP, an independent registered public accounting firm. The data presented in the As Adjusted
columns of the following tables show the retrospective adjustments arising from the presentation of Lapa Palace hotel, Windsor Court Hotel, La
Cabana restaurant and Lilianfels Blue Mountains hotel as discontinued operations in 2009.   The adjustments and adjusted results presented are
unaudited. The Company has determined that the retrospective application of the discontinued operations does not constitute a fundamental
change to the audited consolidated financial statements as previously reported.

3

Edgar Filing: ORIENT EXPRESS HOTELS LTD - Form 8-K

5

Orient-Express Hotels Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Year ended December 31, 2008

Year ended December 31, 2008

As Reported

Adjustments
(unaudited)

As Adjusted
(unaudited)

(Dollars in millions except per share data)

Consolidated statement of operations data:
Revenue 550.7 47.9 502.8
Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization (39.0) (4.2) (34.8)
Operating (263.6) (27.5) (236.1)
Selling, general and administrative (192.3) (18.0) (174.3)
Impairment of goodwill and fixed assets (9.7) (3.6) (6.1)
Earnings from operations 46.1 (5.4) 51.5
Impairment of investment in unconsolidated subsidiary (23.0) � (23.0)
Earnings (losses) from operations before net finance costs 23.1 (5.4) 28.5
Net finance costs (45.7) (3.6) (42.1)
Losses before income taxes (22.6) (9.0) (13.6)
Provision for income taxes (0.8) 1.4 (2.2)
Earnings from unconsolidated companies, net of tax 16.8 � 16.8
(Losses) earnings from continuing operations (6.6) (7.6) 1.0
Discontinued operations (19.9) 7.6 (27.5)
Net losses (26.5) � (26.5)

Consolidated net earnings per share from continuing
operations:
Net earnings (losses) per class A and class B share, basic $ (0.15) $ (0.18) $ 0.03
Net earnings (losses) per class A and class B share, diluted $ (0.15) $ (0.18) $ 0.03
Number of shares used in computing basic earnings per share (in
millions) 43.443 � 43.443
Number of shares used in computing diluted earnings per share (in
millions) 43.443 � 43.443

Consolidated balance sheet data (at end of period):
Cash and cash equivalents 65.8 1.6 64.2
Property, plant and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation 1,464.1 134.1 1,330.0

[…]

Company which, in the opinion of management, have been prepared on the same basis as the audited financial statements and reflect all
adjustments, consisting only of normal recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair presentation of our financial position and results of operations
for the period. The data in the As Reported column of the following table reflect the classification of Lapa Palace hotel, Windsor Court Hotel
and La Cabana restaurant as discontinued operations. The data presented in the As Adjusted column of the following table show the
retrospective adjustments arising from the presentation of Lilianfels Blue Mountains hotel as a discontinued operation as of September 30, 2009.
The adjustments and adjusted results presented are unaudited. The Company has determined that the retrospective application of the
discontinued operations does not constitute a fundamental change to the audited consolidated financial statements as previously reported.

8

Edgar Filing: ORIENT EXPRESS HOTELS LTD - Form 8-K

10

Orient-Express Hotels Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Nine months ended September 30, 2009

Nine months ended September 30, 2009

As Reported

Adjustments
(unaudited)

As Adjusted
(unaudited)

(Dollars in millions except per share data)

Consolidated statement of operations data:
Revenue 352.4 6.7 345.7
Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization (30.0) (0.4) (29.6)
Operating (174.9) (4.3) (170.6)
Selling, general and administrative (120.4) (1.8) (118.6)
Impairment of goodwill and fixed assets (16.8) (9.8) (7.0)
Earnings from operations before net finance costs 10.3 (9.6) 19.9
Net finance costs (24.1) � (24.1)
Losses before income taxes (13.8) (9.6) (4.2)
Provision for income taxes (8.3) 2.9 (11.2)
Earnings from unconsolidated companies, net of tax 4.6 � 4.6
Losses from continuing operations (17.5) (6.7) (10.8)
Discontinued operations (34.5) 6.7 (41.2)
Net losses (52.0) � (52.0)

Consolidated net earnings per share from continuing
operations:
Net losses per class A and class B share, basic $ (0.27) $ (0.10) $ (0.17)
Net losses per class A and class B share, diluted $ (0.27) $ (0.10) $ (0.17)
Number of shares used in computing basic earnings per share (in
millions) 65.082 �  65.082
Number of shares used in computing diluted earnings per share (in
millions) 65.082 �  65.082

Consolidated balance sheet data (at end of period):
Cash and cash equivalents 114.9 0.1 114.8
Property, plant and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation 1,432.0 27.9 1,404.1